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City of Pembroke Pines
Planning & Economic Development Department
601 City Center Way 3™ Floor
Pembroke Pines FL, 33025

Agenda Date:

April 4, 2024

Application ID:

ZV/(R)2024-0009-0014

Project:

Existing roof structure
(attached), existing
accessory building,
patio, typical lot.

Pre-Application Number:

pet

PRE2024-0014

Project Planner:

Christian Zamora, Seni

or Planner

-

Owner: Marleny Molina Agent: . [/ N/A
9441 Johnson Street,
Location: Pembroke Pines, FL | Commission District No. |2
33024
Existing Zoning: Sigle-Fariliy Existing Land Use: Residential

Residence (R-1C)

Reference
Applications:

Code Compliance Case No. 230100424 (2/2/2023)

Variance Summary

Application

Code Section

Required/Allowed

Request

ZV(R)2024-0009

Table 155.421.3:
Residential Single-Family

15’ Rear Setback

Five-foot, four-inch (5’-4") rear
setback for existing roofed
structure, attached.

ZV(R)2024-0010

Table 155.421.3:
Residential Single-Family

7.5 Side Setback

One-foot, eight-inch (1’ -8") side
(eastern) setback for existing
roofed structure, attached.

ZV(R)2024-0011

Table 155.620: Accessory
Building, Utility Room

5’ Side Setback

Two-foot, nine-inch (2’ — 9”) side
(eastern) setback for existing
accessory building.

ZV(R)2024-0012

Table 155.620: Accessory
Structure, Deck or Patio

5’ Side Setback

One-foot, two-inch side (eastern)
setback for existing deck or
patio.

ZV(R)2024-0013

Table 155.620: Accessory
Structure, Deck or Patio

5' Side Setback

Zero-foot and one-foot, five-inch
side (eastern) setback for
existing patio.

ZV(R)2024-0014

Table 155.421.3:
Residential Single-Family

Maximum Lot Coverage
40%, All Buildings

Maximum Lot Coverage
44%, for all existing buildings

Final:

O Planning & Zoning Board

Board of Adjustment

Reviewed for
the Agenda:

Director:

Assistant Director:




| PROJECT DESCRIPTION / BACKGROUND:

Marleny Molina, owner, has submitted six residential zoning variance requests to legalize an existing
roofed structure (attached), accessory building and patio, all existing in the single-family residence
located at 9441 Johnson Street in the Westview neighborhood which is zoned Residential Single-
Family (R-1C).

On February 2, 2023, the City’'s Code Compliance Division cited the property owner (Case No.
230100424) for work performed without building permits.

The applicant is requesting:

e ZV(R)2024-0009 to allow five-foot, four-inch (5’ - 4”) rear setback instead of the required
fifteen-foot rear setback for existing 43’ — 8” x 14’ — 6” roofed structure, attached.

e ZV(R)2024-0010 to allow one-foot, eight-inch (1’ - 8”) eastern side setback instead of the
required 7’ — 6” side setback for existing 43’ - 8” x 14’ — 6" roofed structure, attached.

o ZV(R)2024-0011 to allow two-foot, nine-inch (2' — 9”) eastern side setback instead of the
required 5’ side setback for existing 6’ -1” x 5" — 2”; 3 — 6” x 5" — 2" accessory building.

o 2ZV(R)2024-0012 to allow one-foot, two-inch eastern side setback instead of the required five-
foot (5') side setback for existing deck or patio.

e ZV(R)2024-0013 to allow zero-foot (0’) augmenting to one-foot, five-inch (1" - 57) eastern side
setback instead of the required 5 side setback for an approximately 70’ x 8’ — 6" existing
deck/patio.

e ZV(R)2024-0014 to allow a Maximum Lot Coverage of 44% (all buildings) instead of the
permitted 40% Maximum Lot Coverage (all buildings) in a single-family zoning district, typical
lot.

Per staff review of the city’s archives, no building permits can be found for the detected work on the
property. Nevertheless, according to the Broward County Property Appraiser Imagery, it appears the
roofed structure and patio have existed at the property since at least 2020.

Planning and Economic Development Staff assisted the applicant to identify potential modifications
to the existing nonpermitted work that could be made to meet the regulations of the City’s LDC. The
petitioner is presenting a “AS BUILT” survey with no modifications to the non-permitted work.

The applicant/agent has been made aware that Board consideration of residential variance requests
does not preciude the property owner from obtaining all necessary development related approvals
and required building permits.

The subject property is in the Westview neighborhood. Per the city’s registered HOA list, there is no
Homeowner’s Association (HOA) where the property is located.

| VARIANCE REQUEST DETAILS: |

ZV(R)2024-0009 is to allow five-foot, four-inch (5" - 4”) rear setback instead of the required fifteen-
foot rear setback for existing 43’ — 8" x 14’ — 6” roofed structure, attached.

ZV(R)2024-0010 is to allow one-foot, eight-inch (1’ - 8”) eastern side setback instead of the required
7' — 6" side setback for existing 43’ - 8” x 14’ — 6” roofed structure, attached.



ZV(R)2024-0011 is to allow two-foot, nine-inch (2’ — 9”) eastern side setback instead of the required
5 side setback for existing 6’ -1” x 5’ — 2”; 3' — 6" x 5’ — 2" accessory building.

ZV(R)2024-0012 is to allow one-foot, two-inch eastern side setback instead of the required five-foot
(5') side setback for existing deck or patio.

ZV(R)2024-0013 is to allow zero-foot (0’) augmenting to one-foot, five-inch (1° — 57) eastern side
setback instead of the required 5’ side setback for an approximately 70’ x 8' — 6" existing deck/patio.
ZV(R)2024-0014 is to allow a Maximum Lot Coverage of 44% (all buildings) instead of the permitted
40% Maximum Lot Coverage (all buildings) in a single-family zoning district, typical lot.

Code References:

ZV(R)2024-0009-0010; 0014)

Table 155.421.3: Residential Single-Family (R-1C)
Standard Residential
Maximum Lot Coverage 40%
Rear Setback 15 feet
Side Setback 7.5 feet
ZV(R)2024-0011-0012; 0013)
Table 155.620 Accessory Building and Structures
T Setback Maximum | Maximum Additional
ype Front Side | Street Side Rear | Height Dimensions Regulations
Deck or 15 feet
Patio* 0 5 feet 155.600(B) 5feet | N/A N/A N/A
| VARIANCE DETERMINATION: ]

The Board of Adjustment shall not grant any single-family residential variances, permits, or make
any decision, finding, and determination unless it first determines that:

Its decision and action taken is in harmony with the general purposes of the zoning ordinances of
the city and is not contrary to the public interest, health, or welfare, taking into account the character
and use of adjoining buildings and those in the vicinity, the number of persons residing or working in
the buildings, and traffic conditions in the vicinity.

In the granting of single-family residential variances, the Board shall follow Section 155.301(0O)
Variance:

1. Purpose: To allow for the provision of relief from certain development standards of this
LDC for one or more of the following reasons:

a) There are special circumstances or conditions applying to the land or building for which
the variance is sought, which circumstances are peculiar to the land or building and do
not apply generally to land or buildings in the neighborhood, and that the strict
application of the provisions of the zoning ordinances would result in an unnecessary
hardship and deprive the applicant of the reasonable use of the land or building; or



b) Any alleged hardship is not self-created by any person having an interest in the

Enclosed:

property nor is the result of a mere disregard for or in ignorance of the provisions of
the zoning ordinances of the city; or

Granting the variance is not incompatible with public policy, will not adversely affect
any adjacent property owners, and that the circumstances which cause the special
conditions are peculiar to the subject property.

Variance Request Application

Subject Site Aerial Photo

Property Survey (1997)

Existing Survey, Plan

Copy of Code Compliance Notice and Image(s)



City of Pembroke Pines
Planning and Economic Development Department
Unified Development Application

Planning and Economic Development

City Center - Third Floor Prior to the submission of this application, the applicant must
601 City Center Way have a pre-application meeting with Planning Division staff
Pembroke Pines, FL 33025 | to review the proposed project submittal and processing
Phone: (954) 392-2100 | requirements.
http://www.ppines.com ' y / \
Pre Application Meeting Date: ?_, T\ ?,\4\ .

| # Plans for DRC Planner: CJ?— 5
Indicate the type of application you are applying for:
O Appeal* U sign Plan
O Comprehensive Plan Amendment Q site Plan*
0 Delegation Request Q site Plan Amendment*
O prr* O3 Special Exception*
O DRI Amendment (NOPC)* & variance (Homeowner Residential)
O Flexibility Allocation Q variance (Multifamily, Non-residential)*
O interpretation* L) Zoning Change (Map or PUD)*
O Land Use Plan Map Amendment* 01 Zoning Change (Text)
& Miscellaneous O Zoning Exception*
a Piat* & Deed Restriction
INSTRUCTIONS:
1. All questions must be completed on this application. If not applicable, mark N/A.
2. Include all submittal requirements / attachments with this application.
3. All applicable fees are due when the application is submitted (Fees adjusted annually).
4. Include mailing labels of all property owners within a 500 feet radius of affected site with

signed affidavit (Applications types marked with *).

All plans must be submiited no later than noon on Thursday to be considered for

Development Review Committee (DRC) review the following week.

6. Adjacent Homeowners Associations need to be noticed after issuance of a project
number and a minimum of 30 days before hearing. {(Applications types marked with *).

7. The applicant is responsible for addressing staff review comments in a timely manner.
Any application which remains inactive for over 6 months will be removed from staff
review. A new, updated, application will be required with applicable fees.

8. Applicants presenting demonstration boards or architectural renderings to the City
Commission must have an electronic copy (PDF) of each board submitted to Planning
Division no later than the Monday preceding the meeting.

.

Staff Use Only <\ (;R\to Y~
Project Planner: C/fb : Project#: PRJ 20_———-——_ Application #: L\G

Date Submitted: \?‘__f I\Qc\!l\\ Posted Signs Required: ( & ) Fees:$ -

S:\Planning\DOCUMENT S\application'Unified Development Application 2017.docx Page 1 of 6
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SECTION 1-PROJECT INFORMATION:

Project Name: __\{1 ralL ‘
Project Address: OLU\'\\ j()\f\\f\(c’\ SM

Location / Shopping Center:

Acreage of Property: Ug Cl Ci:g Building Square Fest: ;‘2 { )21
\J . @
Flexibility Zone: 1\)( P‘ Folio Number(s): S 1M\ — Q :3 o~ 190
3 | I
Plat Name: N LR Traffic Analysis Zone (TAZ). M X

Legal Description:

\_J\W‘S:\'\/t ey Sec '?C(Y% VLot | D jot D)
PN (,

Has this project been previously submitted? D Yes @ No

Describe previous applications on property (Approved Variances, Deed Restrictions,
etc...) Include previous application numbers and any conditions of approval.

T Resolution/

Ordinance # Conditions of Approval

Date Application Request Action

i1

W [

S:\Planning\DOCUMENTS:application Unified Development Application 2017.docx Page 2 of 6




SECTION 2 - APPLICANT / OWNER / AGENT INFORMATION
Owner's Name: H(‘i y\e Y\\-! HO\ W\ CA

Owner's Address: C\ U \ . 30\"\ NSO 'S\\"ed
P ———

Owner's Email Address:

Owner's Phone:ﬁ)b"ﬂ LYY 2 Owner's Fax:
Agent: V.othera~ (ronied o
Contact Person: __ K (ater O(rnnodos

Agent's Address: \2-O1 aAduJ ‘86 N

Agent's Email Address: __ /. ather n g @ Oscepe - Sudiss. o
Agent's Phone: @ @ o \ - AL Agent’s Fax:

All staff comments will be sent directly to agent unless otherwise instructed in
writing from the owner.

SECTION 3- LAND USE AND ZONING INFORMATION:

EXISTING PROPOSED |
Zoning: I}\/! % Zoning: / .
Land Use / Density: A// A Land Use / Density: M/ H
Use: M N Use: ;"// A
Plat Name: VV:/ N Plat Name: i'u V\

Plat Restrictive Note: L/ f\ Plat Restrictive Note: ..V{ lf)r

ADJACENT ZONING ADJACENT LAND USE PLAN
North: i 1 \A’ North: M
R
South: South:
East: East:
West: West:

S:\Planning\DOCUMENTSapplication:Unified Development Application 2017.docx Pape 3 of 6



-This page is for Variance, Zoning Appeal, Interpretation and Land Use applications only-
SECTION 4 - VARIANCE * ZONING APPEAL « INTERPRETATION ONLY
Application Type (Circle One): @Variance () Zoning Appeal Olnterpretation

Related Applications:

Code Section: \SS '%@
Required: Se bbga\e aJ L O 2 a i‘g nO\‘(Zif“)k-} §3A:, ff re?gi-“)
Request: Liond < &ﬁ' LS CKV\A o §.93

Details of Variance, Zoning Appeal, Interpretation Request:
RAUCSRNG o N an@ B tine
—_—
Selloces  OF 4o tervace

SECTION 5 - LAND USE PLAN AMENDMENT APPLICATION ONLY

O city Amendment Only O city and County Amendment
Existing City Land Use: N

E\ \ 1
Requested City Land Use: T\ )\ Y\

v

Existing County Land Use:

Requested County Land Use:

$:\Planning\DOCUMENTS 'application:Unified Development Application 2017.dacx Page 4 of 6



SECTION 6 - DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT (attach additional pages if necessary)

h’f o Zonng Aaoard . TGM o H11
“H/\ks G’)chcmm \lécxues\'mb a \Ovian a_
0 e @povured Ay  an CKiSﬁnc)
Aviinun  derface  ar the ear of
N DRV HCMV\O\ Hus ferrace
(/\\TD(P\KD\/*’AJ is lmPrerGii’l”’ TN {3(‘1”'\'[\1
becouse MW €l(v,gr(‘f Mothe  <ids
outaide undernadh  tHae deyvact vy
Sin9le dabjf E\/{’NGL"\‘*/ ch, Joos
yword T gk eulSide and hauve  hei~
Qe . OU( WNdenhans i ere  ~ouer O
bui'ld Something WHhoxr A RPecmn
X Zonwng  OPpnruad bt foe conS€

& ionprone _and (aci & JCHCXAJI€CJ§L
We are in 4SS Posifhom

Thank Yous

S:\Planning\DOCUMENT S\applicationiUnified Development Application 2017.docx Page S of 6
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SECTION 7- PROJECT AUTHORIZATION
OWNER CERTIFICATION

This is to certify that | am the owner of the property described in this application and that

all info ysupplied herein is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.
, Q|a T
Signature of Owner Date

+h
Sworn and Subscribed before me this §I day

of Df\/)Y\JCA . 20 q,&{

P KATHERIN GRANADOS
EONT . Motary Public - State of Florida

nNE (éommisssion.#HH 290768 -
/ . Gl 3.orcelcyth::ll:r: u:zl;: J:JL:'; ifr .
Fee Paid Signature of Notary Public
AGENT CERTIFICATION

Signature of Agent Date
Swomn and Subscribed before me this q_rh day
‘ [ NADOS
of Lthuard 2024 T, e O
/ w4 i3 \Ei‘ Commission # HH 290768 ¥
/ é ’ nps‘-& My Camm. Expires Jul 21, 202¢
g " " 3grded through National Notary A<
Fee Paid Signatufe’of Notary Publrc My Commission Expires

S:\Planning\DOCUMENT S\application:Unified Development Application 2017.docx Page 6 of 6
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SITE PLAN: 9941 Johnson Street
ZV(R)20204-0009-0014

PB 95 PG 1 MDCR

PB 95 PG 1 MDCR

I

LOT 10 BLOCK 6 | LOT 11 BLOCK 6
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ENLARGED SITE PLAN: 9941 Johnson Street

ZV(R)20204-0009-0014
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LAND BOUNDARY
SURVEY FOR:

DESCRIPTION co
Lot 21 Block 6
recorded in Plat Book 95

"WESTVIEW SECTION THREE
page ‘1 of the

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 9441 Johnsen Street
Pembroke, Pines, Fl.
33024

ENTERPRISE TITLE, INC.
- RONALD HORVATH & LORI S. HORVA

ROBERT ¥. SHAY

PART TWO", according to the ‘plat thereof R
Public Records of Broward County, Flot;Lda.
NAZ5\

i ¢ /
CERTIFIED TO: A
ENTERPRISE TITLE, INC. éﬁ?‘/'
ATTORNEYS' TITLE INSURANCE FUND, ING. G
RESOURCE BANCSHARES MORTGAGE GROUP, INC.

IT'S SUCCESSORE AND/OR ASSIGNS
AS THEIR 1NTEREST MAY APPEAR
. RONALD HORVATH & LORI 5. HORVATH, ROBERT W.SHAY
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Ak l i 5 -63 : B
I 0 1') T i 9‘
k iy 07 e I
q/lg \ 48.26 ._A/éa g IE:
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RN 8| [ rsrvcesres. o 8 (3 ) j
R Gemey S it
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- es g i‘ g -~
Hrmalk:
J"&.I 8 % 3
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SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE
a recent survey of the above
ncroachments unless ot
ard of Land Surveyors pursuant to

| hereby certify that
there are no above ground e
standards as set forth by the Florida Bo

SCALE y
SURVEY DA February 20th 1997
JOB NO. 126 - 97

described propérty was made under my resp
herwise noted. 1 further certify that this surve
Section 472.07 Florida Statutes and the minimum

A/v'/‘f . 43"’;‘#/‘4 ry j/‘{é
'ﬁéz’ }Qrmow’/ a%é«lz

Date '[Lf Fvbvre
Yo Lion

-~

" lopt /'M/ﬂ ran 6g¢

_ wf}x{f'/’u:"sz
S;al g Uz

onsible direction and supervision and that
y meets the minimum technical

NOT VALID UNLESS SIGNED, DA

SEAL

RE._BOGLE & ASSOC. INC.
SURVEYORS
7080 Taf Street » Hollywood. Florida 33024
~ (954) 961-8008

ROBERT T. BOGLE
Registerad Land Surveyor Neo. 3277
STATE OF FLORIDA

—




‘.\9"""“‘*!{” City of Pembroke Pines

QQ} ‘% Police Department, Code Compliance Division
SN S\ TS 601 City Center Way, Pembroke Pines, FL 33025
[ —y . *f ; 954-431-4466
1) e e &
b . - 4 VIOLATION WARNING
IJ raw "-"\
Case #: 230100424 Date: 2/2/2023

Folio #: 514108071800

Recipient: NAVARRO GONZALEZ,JOSE TOBIAS/MOLINA,MARLENY

Address: 9441 JOHNSON ST

PEMBROKE PINES, FL 33024

A physical inspection at 9441 JOHNSON ST Pembroke Pines, FL 33024 disclosed the following violation(s) of the City of
Pembroke Pines Code:

Chapter: Section: Violation: Comply By

Date:
CHAPTER 155: ZONING 155.313 ENFORCEMENT | Work done without permit. (Fence) 06/27/2024
CODE LDC

Notes/Means of Correction:

Must obtain a permit for work done on property (Fence). Contact the Building Department at 954-435-6502 for any
permitting questions.

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED TO REMEDY THE CONDITIONS AS STATED ABOVE BY 06/27/2024

This is a courtesy Violation Warning that the above referenced Code Compliance violation(s) currently exist on the subject
property. At this time, please take all necessary actions to remedy the violation(s) by the compliance date listed above. If
you need additional time to bring the violation(s) into compliance or wish to discuss the violation(s) with the Code
Compliance Officer, please immediately contact the undersigned Code Compliance Officer at the phone number listed
above.

At this time, no fines or penalties have been assessed against you or recorded as a lien against your property. Failure to
timely remedy the violation will result in the issuance of a formal Notice of Violation and Summons to Appear, this Code
Compliance matter will be set for a hearing with the City’s Special Magistrate. Fines or administrative costs may be
assessed by the Special Magistrate once a Notice of Violation and Summons to Appear is issued.

If the violation(s) is corrected and then reoccurs, is not corrected by the time specified for correction by the Code
Compliance Officer, or is a repeat violation(s), this case may be presented to the City’s Special Magistrate even if the

violation(s) has been corrected prior to the hearing.

Please govern yourself accordingly.

HAND DELIVERY TO:

Delivered to: YANELIS OLAZABAL

Wéﬂ/&\ -_ Hand Delivered

04/04/2023 11:13 AM

Signature is not an admission of guilt but verification of

Code Compliance Officer - Robert Zarrella receipt of this notice.
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City of Pembroke Pines
Received

Type of Meeting
MAR 27 2024 .

Board of Adjustment

JOIN US AND
PROGRESS

WITH US»/

QUASI-JUDICIAL PROCEEDINGS AFFECTED PERSON

INSTRUCTIONS: This form must be completed and returned to the
City Clerk's office at least seven (7) calendar days before the meeting.

AFFECTED PERSON: (a person who is the owner of the subject property or who owns property within
500 feet of the subject property or who resides in or operates a business within 500 feet of the subject

property)

CASE# _2ZV(R)2024-0009-0014
PROJECT NAME: Marieny Molina
MEETING DATE: April 4, 2024

NAME. S, T wa
BUSINESS ADDRESS:
HOME ADDRESS:
TELEPHONE NUMBER: (st)_A071 - 2285

QUALIFIES AS “AFFECTED PERSON™ (—7 Subject property owner
Owns property within 500 ft.
Resides within 500 ft.
(7 Operates a business within 500 ft.
(— City of Pembroke Pines representative

Signature of Affected Person 0 \-\ J( ’QL_ Date.o;«?? IZJI / Z&OZV

EVIDENCE TO BE PRESENTED: (identify and attach a copy of all evidence to be presented at the
hearing. Use additional sheet(s) if necessary.)

A E allowed or Lavored. 118 nughloo Vood _runs
e NSk of —huapuing ato a "Htaltah ¥

B Bude and loud M,("lhhafj’ ol qud ohinsar St
lofsS of c?/}{wh/; of cavs and pmfiﬁs (V@g VJO!Sj)!
C.

PROPOSED WITNESS LIST: (Use additional sheet for each witness)

NAME:
ADDRESS:
TELEPHONE NUMBER: ( )
SPEAKING: (=7 IN FAVOR OF PETITION 3<T AGAINST PETITION

S:Planning/STAFFREP/Sheryl/Board of Adjustment/Quasi-Form




